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FROM THE DESK OF 
THE CHAIRMAN

Dear Shareholders,

We are pleased to announce that PPB Group’s revenue rose by 3% 
to RM4.31 billion for 2017 mainly attributed to higher revenue from 
the Grains and Agribusiness; Consumer Products; and Film Exhibition 
and Distribution segments.
 
PPB Group posted an unaudited profit before tax of RM1.29 billion, 
up 7% from the year before due to higher profit contribution from its 
18.5% associate, Wilmar International Limited (Wilmar) of RM0.97 
billion.

Profit for the year was RM1.24 billion and earnings per share for the 
year amounted to 101.68 sen.

The Board of Directors has recommended a final single tier dividend 
of 22 sen per share for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 
subject to shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Annual General 
Meeting. The final dividend is payable on 31 May 2018 and together 
with the interim single tier dividend of 8 sen per share, the total 
dividend for financial year 2017 would be 30 sen per share (FY2016 : 
25 sen per share).

GOING FORWARD

The Malaysian economy is expected to maintain its positive growth 
momentum, driven mainly by domestic demand and the spillover 
effect of global growth.

The Grains and Agribusiness segment is expected to perform 
satisfactorily amidst a competitive operating environment. Performance 
of the Consumer Products segment is expected to remain stable. 
The Film Exhibition and Distribution business is expected to be 
supported by its newly-opened cinemas in Malaysia and Vietnam. 
The Environmental Engineering and Utilities segment will focus on 
timely completion of on-going projects and participate in tendering 
for prospective projects. The Megah Rise project which was soft 
launched in Petaling Jaya in November 2017 is expected to contribute 
positively to the Property segment going forward.

Against the backdrop of a positive growth momentum in the domestic 
and global economies, the Group’s main business segments are 
expected to perform satisfactorily in FY2018. The overall Group 
financial results will continue to be supported by the business 
performance of Wilmar.
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From The Desk Of The Chairman (Cont’d)

HAPPENINGS

Golden Screen Cinemas opened a 16-screen cinema in Paradigm 
Mall, Johor Bahru on 22 December 2017 with a total seating 
capacity of 2,107. In this location, GSC introduced the first 4DX 
hall in Malaysia which brings movies to life through motion-
activated seats and multi-sensory experience.

During the quarter under review, GSC hosted four film festivals 
namely, the European Film Festival, Korean Film Festival, Latin 
American Film Festival and ASEAN-China Film Festival.

GSC received the Gold award in the entertainment category at 
the Putra Brand Awards 2017 for the fourth consecutive year. 
With this GSC also received another accolade, the Brand Icon 
Award.

Johor Bahru Flour Mill’s mill in Kota Kinabalu received the 
prestigious National Occupational Safety and Health Excellence 
Award 2017 under the SME category from the Department of 
Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH).

CSR ACTIVITIES

In the last quarter of the year, PPB group organised many 
corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities in conjunction with 
the school holidays and Christmas season for the community and 
workplace summarised as follows :-

Community

• In conjunction with the Deepavali celebration, PPB sponsored 
a 1,000-gallon water tank complete with installation to New 
Life Care Centre, an orphanage in Port Dickson.

• PPB gave away school shoes and uniforms to 1,198 needy 
school children from 17 primary schools in Muar, Johor on 24 
and 25 October 2017 under the “Back to School” project.

• Under the Educare Project carried out by PPB-KF Welfare 
Fund for Perlis, 700 needy children from 10 primary schools 
in Perlis were given vouchers worth RM100 each redeemable 
for school items.

• GSC collaborated with Positive Living Community (PL), the 
Malaysian AIDS Council, Malaysian AIDS Foundation and Fiery 
Films to raise awareness through a documentary film entitled 
At Rainbow’s End at 10 GSC locations across nine states. A 
total of 9 charity screenings were held and the proceeds were 
given to PL to help the homeless HIV patients in PL.

• PPB collaborated with Persatuan 1-Kuan Tao Ji Chuu Jong 
Shuu, Kajang, Selangor in the blood donation drive held in 
Cheras LeisureMall (CLM) which collected a total of 90 packs.

• An inaugural GSC Popcorn Walk at Central Park, Bandar 
Utama, Petaling Jaya followed by the screening of the movie 
Coco at GSC 1 Utama, was held on 3 December 2017 and 
attended by 600 participants. The event which was jointly 
organised with The Walt Disney Company, brought families 
together and gave them an enriching cinema experience. 

• PPB brought 48 orang asli from the Lanau tribe from Kampung 
Batu Sapi, Lenggong, Perak to Kuala Lumpur to fulfill their 
wishes of visiting the capital. They were treated with a movie 
and meal at GSC Mid Valley followed by shopping at AEON 
Big.

• CLM organised their annual Christmas charity campaign “Toy 
Bank, A Gift of Love” which enabled shoppers, well-wishers 
and members of the public to fulfill the wishes of underprivileged 
children. About 4,500 gifts were collected for over 600 children 
from 12 charity homes. CLM also signed a partnership with 
Yue Shan Music Academy Charity Organisation to conduct 
music workshops at CLM for needy children under the charity 
initiative “Pass it On”. The Mall has also become a hub for 
collection and distribution of musical instruments for the needy.

Workplace

• The first Karaoke Superstar Search was organised for PPB 
Head Office staff on 30 November 2017 at PPB’s office lounge 
with the participation of 12 strong contestants. The contest 
brought staff together for some karaoke entertainment as well 
as to showcase their singing talent.

• A Movie Day was held for PPB Head Office staff and family 
members as well as colleagues from several affiliated 
companies to watch the screening of Coco at GSC 1 Utama 
followed by a mini bowling tournament.

Tan Sri Datuk Oh Siew Nam
Chairman
9 March 2018
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GOLDEN SCREEN CINEMAS RETURNS TO JOHOR WITH 
GSC PARADIGM MALL JB
Golden Screen Cinemas recently opened GSC Paradigm Mall, Johor Bahru on 22 December 2017, bringing to Johor Bahru its latest and 
largest cinema, with a total of 16 screens and a 2,107-seating capacity. GSC Paradigm Mall, Johor Bahru is the first in Malaysia to feature 
4DX, the world’s leading 4D cinematic technology, which brings movies to life through motion and environmental effects such as snow, 
rain, bubbles, wind, and lightning.

Equipped with cutting-edge technology, the cinema also features GSC’s proprietary premium large screen format, GSC Maxx. The GSC 
Maxx screen offers a superior end-to-end audio experience, powered by Dolby. The cinema also comes with full laser projection in all 
its auditoriums, THX-certified halls, as well as D-BOX motion seat technology and Dolby Atmos. Customers can also look forward to a 
more comfortable and luxe experience with two Premiere Class halls, while a dedicated GSC International Screens hall offers audiences 
alternative content such as arthouse and foreign films, concerts, sporting events, anime, and more.

Happenings

Ms. Koh Mei Lee, Golden Screen Cinemas Chief Executive Officer is 
purchasing the first ticket at an e-kiosk with the aid of a cinema staff.

Ms. Koh Mei Lee smiles joyfully after purchasing the first ticket.

Ms. Koh Mei Lee, GSC CEO (left) and Mr. Heng Beng Fatt, GSC 
Deputy GM (right) receiving blessings from the lion dance.

Ms. Koh Mei Lee, GSC CEO (left) and Mr. Heng Beng Fatt, GSC 
Deputy GM (right) initiating the start of cinema operations in GSC 
Paradigm, Johor Baharu.

Mr. Heng Beng Fatt, GSC Deputy GM receiving blessings 
and gifts from the lion dance troupe.
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GSC HOSTS FOUR 
FILM FESTIVALS
In the fourth quarter of 2017, GSC hosted four film festivals including the European Film Festival, the Korean Film Festival, Latin American 
Film Festival, and ASEAN-China Film Festival. The 18th European Film Festival, organised by the Delegation of the European Union to 
Malaysia, in collaboration with the embassies and cultural institutions of 17 EU member states and Switzerland, offered movie-goers up 
to 23 movies to enjoy from 19 October-6 December. From 26-28 October, audiences also got the opportunity to discover Korean culture, 
tradition, and its cinematic experiences at the Korean Film Festival, organised by the Embassy of the Republic of Korea. 

After six years in different venues around Kuala Lumpur, the Latin American Film Festival returned to GSC Pavilion KL to present 12 
complimentary movies from 1-8 November. The festival was organised by the Latin American and Carribean Group (GRULAC), which 
comprises the embassies of Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Cuba, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru, Uruguay, and Venezuela in Malaysia. Costa 
Rica also participated through their embassy in Korea, with South Africa as a guest country. Last but not least, the ASEAN-China Film 
Festival saw films from 10 ASEAN countries and China screened from 3-4 December. The initiative is part of an effort to promote ASEAN-
China relations and establish a long-term platform in the film industry, with government guidance, social participation and corporate 
sponsorship.

Happenings
(cont’d)

Ms. Koh Mei Lee, GSC CEO (left) and Mr. Heng Beng Fatt, GSC 
Deputy GM (right) receiving blessings from the lion dance.

Welcome speech by Ms. Koh Mei Lee (Chief Executive Officer, 
Golden Screen Cinemas)

Token of Appreciation from H.E. Mr. Yu Hyun-Seok (Ambassador of Embassy of 
Republic of Korea) to Ms. Koh Mei Lee (Chief Executive Officer, Golden Screen 
Cinemas).

GSC International Screens was the first in Malaysia dedicated to the 
screening of arthouse and foreign language films. The GSC International 
Screens audience profile ranges from students to adults, comprising the 
middle to upper income group with a penchant for non-mainstream movies.
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Happenings
(cont’d)

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd (GSC), a 100%-owned subsidiary of PPB, has again been awarded gold in the entertainment category 
at the Putra Brand Awards 2017. This is the fourth consecutive year GSC has received the Gold Award since 2014, reaffirming its strong 
brand and position as a market leader in the industry. This achievement has led to GSC also being recognised with the Brand Icon Award, 
an additional accolade for brands which have succeeded in connecting and engaging with consumers in Malaysia year after year.

FFM’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Johor Bahru Flour Mill Sdn Bhd, Kota 
Kinabalu branch (JBFM KK), was awarded the prestigious National 
Occupational Safety & Health Excellence Award 2017 in the SME 
category on 16 November 2017.

The award is presented by the Department of Occupational Safety 
& Health (DOSH) under the Ministry of Human Resources, to 
recognise excellence in work-related safety and health performance 
and practices in the workplace. Vigorous audits were carried out by 
DOSH across the country to determine the winner of the award and 
JBFM KK emerged top in the SME category.

PUTRA BRAND AWARDS 2017

NATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL 
SAFETY AND HEALTH 
EXCELLENCE AWARD

GOLDEN SCREEN CINEMAS BAGS FOURTH 
CONSECUTIVE GOLD IN ENTERTAINMENT AT THE 

2017
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CSR Activities

As part of our CSR activities for the community, PPB has been 
giving school uniforms and shoes complete with socks and 
shoe whitener to schoolchildren from poor families under the 
“Back to School” project.

This project was initiated in 2010 and aims to meet the basic 
needs of needy school-going children and help ease the financial 
burden of low-income families. It is hoped that this contribution 
would encourage children from poor families to continue with 
their education.

For 2017, the “Back to School” project was held in Muar, Johor 
on 24 and 25 October. PPB reached out to 1,198 students 
from 17 primary schools. To date, more than 10,000 primary 
schoolchildren from underprivileged homes have benefited from 
this project.

PPB BACK 
TO SCHOOL 
PROJECT 2017
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CSR Activities
(cont’d)

On 3 November 2017, 700 needy schoolchildren from 10 primary schools in Perlis were given vouchers worth RM100 each redeemable 
for school uniforms, shoes, socks, school bags and stationery under the PPB-KF Welfare Fund For Perlis “Educare Project”.

The “PPB-KF Welfare Fund for Perlis” which was set up by PPB, is a RM10 million endowment fund donated by PPB for charitable and 
welfare activities to benefit underprivileged and poor Malaysians of all races and creed in the state of Perlis. The Fund is managed by Kuok 
Foundation Berhad, which has about 48 years experience in philanthropic works.

The Educare Project was launched in 2011 and has been held annually since its inception. It has todate provided aid to more than 6,000 
schoolchildren in Perlis.

PPB-KF WELFARE FUND FOR PERLIS, 
EDUCARE PROJECT

Every year, PPB celebrates the four main festivals in the country with the 
underprivileged by visiting their homes or organising an outing with them or 
sometimes, just meeting their substantial immediate needs.

For Deepavali, PPB sponsored the purchase and installation of a 1,000-gallon 
water tank for New Life Care Centre (NLCC), an orphanage in Port Dickson, to 
resolve their water supply issues as that was their immediate need. 

Established in 2007, NLCC is a home for orphans and children of poor single 
parents. There are currently 40 children/residents in the home, aged from 4 to 20 
years. NLCC is managed by Reverend Pastor Paul and Katherine Jagatheesan 
with five other staff. The monthly expenses of the home is about RM25,000, which 
are mainly funded by public donations. Those who wish to contribute may contact 
the founder, Reverend Pastor Paul at 019-253 5810.

CONTRIBUTION TO NEW LIFE 
CARE CENTRE ORPHANAGE, 
PORT DICKSON
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CSR Activities
(cont’d)

AT RAINBOW’S END
In conjunction with World AIDS Day on 1 December 2017, a local documentary film At Rainbow’s End was screened at ten Golden Screen 
Cinemas locations across nine states.

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd collaborated with Positive Living Community, the Malaysian AIDS Council, Malaysian AIDS Foundation 
and Fiery Films to present the documentary on the big screen to increase awareness of AIDS.

At Rainbow’s End touches on family, redemption and the endurance of the human spirit. It is a true story of Tan Mie Kong, a man living 
with HIV who lost contact with his family for more than 12 years, after he contracted the virus from unsafe drug use. The producers of this 
film recorded Mie Kong’s journey to trace and be reunited with his family, using his only contact details – the mobile phone number of a 
younger brother who refused to keep in touch. Kong challenges the stigma, stereotypes and prejudices often associated with people living 
with HIV; he is living proof that being HIV-positive is not a death sentence and with compassion and proper treatment, care and support 
such as the services provided by Positive Living Community, people living with HIV can lead productive, meaningful, dignified lives.

At Rainbow’s End is a story of hope, love, and forgiveness; a tearful yet joyous journey of discovery. It is a realistic and truthful story that 
aims to educate and remove the stigma around HIV, while championing the values of what it means to be family.

A group photo comprising At Rainbow’s End’s distributor (Fiery 
Films), the film crew, cast, director (Mark Lee), partners (Positive 
Living Community & Malaysia Aids Council) and Grace Baey 
(seated, middle in green pants) – a Singaporean photographer 
who has previously covered Positive Living Community

From left: Mark Lee (Director), Agnes Tan (Cast), Tan Mie Kong (Cast), Mr. 
Jon Navaratnam (Positive Living Community), Mr. Alex Arokiam (Positive 
Living Community) and Prof. Dato’ Dr Adeeba Kamarulzaman (Chairman, 
Malaysian AIDS Foundation and Vice President, Malaysian AIDS Council).

- A STORY OF HOPE, LOVE & FORGIVENESS
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BLOOD DONATION DRIVE

PPB KARAOKE SUPERSTAR 
SEARCH 2017

With the objective of raising awareness on the importance of blood donation to save lives, Cheras LeisureMall collaborated with Persatuan 
1-Kuan Tao Ji Chuu Jong Shuu Kajang, Selangor to organise a blood donation drive on 5 November 2017. Held at Cheras LeisureMall, 
the campaign drew positive response with 90 packs of blood collected.

PPB organised its first Karaoke Superstar Search for head office staff on 30 November 2017 at its office lounge. There were 12 
strong contestants but Ms Marianna Madzin won the judges’ hearts with the popular song “My Heart Will Go On” from the movie 
“Titanic”. The overjoyed winner took the title “PPB Karaoke Superstar Search 2017” that night. Encik Ariffin Md Akib sang Rod 
Stewart’s “I Don’t Wanna Talk About It” whilst Ms Teh Siew Heng danced and sang to the song “Have You Ever Seen The Rain”; 
both shared second placing. It was certainly encouraging to see some “die-hard fans” carrying placards to cheer their colleagues.

The winners and all contestants were given shopping vouchers as prizes as well as tokens of encouragement for participating.

The contest brought PPB staff together for some karaoke entertainment after a hard day’s work, and enabled staff to showcase 
their singing talent.

CSR Activities
(cont’d)
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CSR Activities
(cont’d)

PPB KARAOKE SUPERSTAR SEARCH 2017 (CONT’D)
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FAMILY DAY
PPB staff and family members enjoyed a day out for 
a movie and bowling on 26 November 2017, together 
with colleagues from several other related and affiliated 
companies. A 178-seater hall at GSC 1 Utama Shopping 
Centre, Petaling Jaya was booked for a morning screening 
of Coco, which was followed by a buffet lunch. Thereafter, 
20 teams participated in a mini bowling tournament held at 
Wangsa Bowl in the same mall, with prizes for the top three 
teams with the highest score.

CSR Activities
(cont’d)
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DISNEY/PIXAR’S COCO COMES TO LIFE IN
GOLDEN SCREEN CINEMAS’ INAUGURAL

On 3 December 2017, GSC organised the inaugural GSC Popcorn Walk 
at Central Park, Bandar Utama, Petaling Jaya which was attended by 
600 participants.

The popcorn-themed carnival brought participants and families together 
to sample a variety of delicious popcorn, while soaking in the atmosphere 
of the event. Jointly organised with The Walt Disney Company, the GSC 
Popcorn Walk brought to life the festivities seen in Coco in all its colour, 
costumes, and culture accompanied with live music performances by a 
mariachi band.

After the GSC Popcorn Walk, the participants watched the screening of 
Coco at GSC 1 Utama. This initiative falls in line with GSC’s commitment 
to innovate and offer customers a more enriching cinema experience.

POPCORN WALK

CSR Activities
(cont’d)
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CSR Activities
(cont’d)

TOY BANK, 
A GIFT OF LOVE
Cheras LeisureMall created Christmas miracles for over 600 children from 12 charity homes with a collection of 4,500 gifts from 
generous shoppers under the “Toy Bank, A Gift of Love”. At the presentation ceremony, 200 children from the participating homes 
were invited for a memorable Christmas celebration with fun-filled activities at the LG Concourse of Cheras LeisureMall. The 
children were treated to a special screening of the animated movie Ferdinand, sponsored by Golden Screen Cinemas, followed 
by a scrumptious Christmas lunch, appearance by Santa Claus and friends, dance and Christmas carols. There was also a mask-
changing performance by famous radio personality Liang Jin Long as well as concerts by volunteer artistes from Yue Shan – Crystal 
Lee, Ai Wei, Erul Samah, Fendy Lin and Kozzy Band.

The participating homes and associations were Da Ci Jiang Tang, El Shaddai Refugee Learning Centre, House of Joy, Living Hope 
Global, Malaysian Association for the Welfare of Mentally Challenged Children, Pertubuhan Kebajikan Anak Yatim Mary KL, Persatuan 
Kebajikan Kanak-Kanak Istimewa Insan, Pusat Penjagaan Kanak-Kanak Cacat Taman Megah, Rumah Victory Children & Youth 
Home, Home for Special People, Cheras, United Learning Centre, and Rumah Shalom.

It was a milestone for the Cheras LeisureMall community as the Mall officially entered into an arrangement with Yue Shan Music 
Academy Charity Organisation to jointly assist needy children to discover, explore, and realise their musical dreams through the 
‘Pass It On’ charity initiative. Cheras LeisureMall provides a platform for Yue Shan to conduct music workshops whereby children 
are introduced to and taught to play an instrument of their choice. Members of the public are invited to participate in this cause by 
donating new or pre-loved musical instruments to these children. The Mall will act as a collection and distribution hub for musical 
instruments, and bring the children a step closer to achieving their musical aspirations. 

‘Pass It On’ charity initiative at Cheras LeisureMall.
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CSR Activities
(cont’d)

About 200 children 
from the participating 
homes were invited for 
a memorable Christmas 
celebration at the ‘Toy 
Bank, A Gift of Love’ 
Presentation Ceremony 
on 30 December 2017.

Mr Subramaniam Apparow (left), together with Esther Chiok (second from right), Senior 
Marketing & Promotion Manager of PPB Group Berhad (Property Division) presented 
guitars and ukuleles contributed by Cheras LeisureMall to Dato’ Louis Chong (second 
from left), Founder and President of Yue Shan Music Academy Charity Organisation and 
Ms Candy Cheah, Vice President of Yue Shan Music Academy Charity Organisation.

Yue Shan organized a campaign in 
December 2017 to create awareness of 
the NGO and to promote its causes to 
the patrons of Cheras LeisureMall.
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CSR Activities
(cont’d)

CHRISTMAS CELEBRATION 
WITH THE ORANG ASLI

In conjunction with the Christmas celebration, PPB brought 48 orang asli guests from the Lanau tribe living in Kampung Batu 
Sapi, Lenggong, Perak for an outing on 16 December 2017.

The outing began with breakfast at the foyer of GSC Mid Valley followed by screening of the movie Boboiboi. After the movie, a 
buffet lunch was served at the foyer. PPB staff presented Christmas carols to its guests and were then rewarded with a special 
dance performance by the older orang asli girls.

PPB staff were assigned as ‘Guardian Angels’ for the event, to ensure none of its guests were left alone and all were comfortable 
and felt welcome. The guests went shopping with their Guardian Angels at Mid Valley. Each guest was given a budget of RM80 
to spend. It was a good time of shopping and our guests left the Mall carrying bags of goodies including a knapsack.

The outing provided many first-time experiences for the orang asli including venturing out of their village, watching a movie etc. 
It also brought PPB staff great satisfaction and joy to see their happy excited faces.
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Share Analysis

THE DOMESTIC 
EQUITY MARKET 

RECOVERED 
FIRMLY AMID 

IMPROVED 
SENTIMENTS

During the fourth quarter, the FBM KLCI increased by 2.3% to close at 1,796.8 points as at end- December (end-
September 2017: 1,755.6 points), in line with most regional indices. While the domestic equity market declined 
initially amid uncertainties surrounding policy developments in the US, the index recovered towards the end of 
the quarter, supported by the resumption of non-resident inflows. Improved investor sentiments were triggered 
by the upward revisions to Malaysia’s growth outlook by the IMF and World Bank, and an improvement in third 
quarter corporate earnings. Sentiments in the domestic market were further supported by an increase in global 
oil prices during the quarter.

[Source : Bank Negara Malaysia website]

PPB’s share price closed higher at RM17.24 compared with RM16.86 in the preceding quarter and market 
capitalisation increased to RM20,447 million. The average daily volume of PPB shares traded during the quarter 
decreased by 14.25% to 463,298 shares.
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SHARE ANALYSIS FOR 4Q 2017

4Q2017 3Q2017 % change

PPB share price (RM)

Closing price (high) 17.58 17.00 3.41%

Closing price (low) 16.54 16.38 0.98%

Month end closing price 17.24 16.86 2.25%

Weighted share price 16.80 16.77 0.22%

Market capitalisation (RM'million)  20,447  19,996 2.25%

PPB share trading volume (Number of shares)

Daily volume (high) 2,188,400 1,947,600 12.36%

Daily volume (low) 54,300 95,900 -43.38%

Average daily volume 463,298 540,267 -14.25%

FBM KLCI

FBM KLCI closing (high)  1,796.81  1,789.86 0.39%

FBM KLCI closing (low)  1,713.13  1,753.78 -2.32%

FBM KLCI quarter end closing  1,796.81  1,755.58 2.35%

FBM KLCI volume (Number of shares)

Daily volume (high)  467,429,200  182,227,900 156.51%

Daily volume (low)  77,573,100  65,018,600 19.31%

Average daily volume  128,712,839  104,099,579 23.64%

Share Analysis
(cont’d)
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Financial year ended
(All figures in RM million)

12 months

31.12.17 31.12.16 Change %

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue  4,305  4,186 2.8 

Profit before tax  1,293  1,211 6.8 

Profit for the year  1,239  1,107 11.9 

Profit attributable to owners of the parent  1,205  1,045 15.3 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets  19,733 19,884 (0.8) 

Current assets

Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,339  1,178 13.7 

Others  1,816  1,641 10.7 

Total current assets  3,155  2,819 11.9 

Total assets  22,888  22,703 0.8 

Equity

Share capital  1,192 *  1,186 0.5 

Reserves  19,706  19,787 (0.4)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  20,898  20,973 (0.4)

Non-controlling interests  676  695 (2.7)

Total equity  21,574  21,668 (0.4)

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank borrowings  36  73 (50.7)

Deferred tax liabilities  92  99 (7.1)

Total non-current liabilities  128  172 (25.6)

Current liabilities

Short-term bank borrowings  745  455 63.7 

Others  441  408 8.1 

Total current liabilities  1,186  863 37.4 

Total liabilities  1,314  1,035 27.0 

Total equity and liabilities  22,888  22,703 0.8 

*Note :
   
Pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), the Company’s shares no longer have a par or nominal value with effect 
from 31 January 2017. In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in Section 618 (2) of the Act, any amount standing to 
the credit of the share premium account becomes part of the Company’s share capital. Companies have 24 months from the 
commencement of the Act to utilise the credit for purposes as set out in Section 618 (3) of the Act. During the current financial year, 
the Company did not utilise any of the credit in the share premium account which has now become part of the share capital. There is no 
impact on the number of ordinary shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the members as a result of this transition.  
    

For The 4th Quarter Of 2017
(The figures have not been audited)

Group Financial Highlights
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Group Financial Highlights

Financial period/year ended
(All figures in RM million)

12 months

31.12.17 31.12.16

RATIOS

Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent (%) 5.8 5.0 

Earnings per share (sen) 101.7 88.2 

Interest coverage (times) 52.7 49.4 

Current ratio (times) 2.7 3.3 

Total borrowings/Equity (%) 3.6 2.4 

Long-term borrowings/Equity (%) 0.2 0.3 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)  17.6  17.7 

Net dividend per share (sen) 30.0 25.0 

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION

Share price (RM) 17.24 15.86

Market capitalisation (RM million) 20,447 18,810

PE ratio (times) 17.0 18.0 

For The 4th Quarter Of 2017
(The figures have not been audited)
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PPB announced the passing of its Chief Financial Officer, Ms Leong Choy Ying 
on 18 October 2017.

PPB announced the appointment of Ms Yap Choi Foong as its Chief Financial Officer with 
effect from 1 November 2017.

PPB announced that the quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2017 would 
be released on 23 November 2017.

PPB announced the re-designation of Madam Tam Chiew Lin from an non-independent  
non-executive director to independent non-executive director.

• Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2017.

• PPB announced the amount of financial assistance provided by a subsidiary for the quarter 
ended 30 September 2017.

OCTOBER 2017

4th Quarter 2017
ANNOUNCEMENTS

19
31

9

30

23

DECEMBER 2017

PPB announced that Mediamore Sdn Bhd, an indirect 100%-owned subsidiary, subscribed for 
the entire issued and paid-up share capital of USD2.00 in LGSC Cambodia Limited (“LGSC”) 
for a total cash subscription of USD2.00 (the “Subscription”). Arising from the Subscription, 
LGSC became an indirect 100%-owned subsidiary of PPB.

8

NOVEMBER 2017
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Individual Quarter
3 months ended 

31 December

Cumulative Quarter
 12 months ended 

31 December

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Revenue 1,136,808 1,023,445 4,305,051 4,186,376 

Operating expenses (1,122,862) (983,472) (4,191,833) (3,956,481)

Other operating income 21,905 24,507 148,763 171,282 

Share of net profits less losses of associates 359,160 467,257 1,052,924 830,462 

Share of profit of joint venture 561 1,427 3,689 4,841 

Finance costs (6,336) (6,339) (25,447) (25,370)

Profit before tax 389,236 526,825 1,293,147 1,211,110 

Tax expense (9,019) (21,415) (54,456) (104,239)

Profit for the period/year 380,217 505,410 1,238,691 1,106,871 

Attributable to :

Owners of the parent 375,925 496,028 1,205,447 1,044,993 

Non-controlling interests 4,292 9,382 33,244 61,878 

Profit for the period/year 380,217 505,410 1,238,691 1,106,871 

Basic earnings per share (sen) 31.71 41.84 101.68 88.15

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements  
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017 
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income          
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017          

Individual Quarter
3 months ended 

31 December

Cumulative Quarter
 12 months ended 

31 December

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Profit for the period/year 380,217 505,410 1,238,691 1,106,871 

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (746,401) 1,334,939 (1,772,242) 729,340 

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 73,718 (9,650) 282,677 13,171 

Share of associates’ other comprehensive income/(loss) 110,935 (327,025) 497,144 (441,751)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) (181,531) 1,503,674 246,270 1,407,631 

Attributable to :

Owners of the parent (178,742) 1,481,858 232,145 1,339,922 

Non-controlling interests (2,789) 21,816 14,125 67,709 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) (181,531) 1,503,674 246,270 1,407,631 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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As at 
31-Dec-17

RM’000

As at 
31-Dec-16

RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,344,173  1,353,204 

Investment properties  216,811  194,455 

Biological assets  2,844  3,364 

Goodwill  73,704  73,704 

Other intangible assets  3,059  3,233 

Land held for property development  85,272  84,923 

Investments in associates  17,221,581  17,662,449 

Investment in joint venture  61,595  65,418 

Other investments  722,221  440,356 

Deferred tax assets  2,164  2,771 

19,733,424 19,883,877 

Current Assets   

Inventories  815,569  620,464 

Biological assets  18,969  19,417 

Other intangible assets  14,510  14,850 

Property development costs  5,360  - 

Receivables  932,885  952,821 

Derivative financial instruments  17  3,276 

Current tax assets  18,086  5,985 

Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,339,143  1,178,261 

 3,144,539  2,795,074 

Assets classified as held for sale  10,163  23,759 

 3,154,702  2,818,833 

TOTAL ASSETS  22,888,126  22,702,710 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1,192,215  1,185,500 

Reserves  19,705,825  19,787,090 

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  20,898,040  20,972,590 

Non-controlling interests  676,176  695,143 

Total equity  21,574,216  21,667,733 

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position (Cont’d)

As at 
31-Dec-17

RM’000

As at 
31-Dec-16

RM’000

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 35,974 72,918 

Deferred tax liabilities 91,857 99,266 

 127,831  172,184 

Current Liabilities

Payables  433,401  377,726 

Derivative financial instruments  337  5,221 

Short-term borrowings  744,749  455,086 

Current tax liabilities  6,107  24,760 

 1,184,594  862,793 

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale  1,485  - 

 1,186,079  862,793 

Total liabilities  1,313,910  1,034,977 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  22,888,126  22,702,710 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM) 17.63 17.69

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017

Non-distributable Distributable

Share
capital

RM’000

Share
premium

RM’000

Revaluation
reserve
RM’000

Exchange
translation

reserve
RM’000

Fair
value

reserve
RM’000

Hedge
reserve
RM’000

Capital
reserve
RM’000

Retained
earnings

RM’000

Attributable to
owners of
the parent

RM’000

Non- 
controlling

interests
RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

12 months ended 31 December 2017

At 1 January 2017 1,185,500  6,715  39,511 3,099,410 9,442 (51,000)  128,920  16,554,092 20,972,590  695,143  21,667,733 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) - - - (1,345,544) 282,677 64,528 25,037 1,205,447 232,145 14,125 246,270 

Transfer of reserves - - (545) - - - 26,348 (25,803)  -  -  - 

Transfer pursuant to Companies Act 2016 (Note) 6,715 (6,715) - - - - -  -  -  -  - 

Dividends - - - - - - - (296,375) (296,375) (30,873) (327,248)

Acquisition of shares in a subsidiary - - - - - - -  -  - (2,219) (2,219)

Changes in equity interest in an associate - - - - - - - (10,320) (10,320)  - (10,320)

At 31 December 2017 1,192,215 - 38,966 1,753,866 292,119 13,528 180,305 17,427,041 20,898,040 676,176 21,574,216 

12 months ended 31 December 2016

At 1 January 2016 1,185,500  6,715  40,477 2,729,110 (3,729) (11,516)  165,798  15,804,622  19,916,977  635,594  20,552,571 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) - -  - 370,300 13,171 (39,484) (49,058) 1,044,993 1,339,922 67,709 1,407,631 

Transfer of reserves - - (966) - - - 12,180 (10,929) 285 (285)  - 

Issue of shares to a non-controlling interest - -  - - - -  -  -  - 9,664 9,664 

Acquisition of shares in a subsidiary - -  - - - -  - 5,569 5,569 (7,118) (1,549)

Disposal of shares in a subsidiary - -  - - - -  -  -  - (463) (463)

Realisation upon liquidation of subsidiaries - -  - - - -  -  -  - (3,165) (3,165)

Changes in equity interest in an associate - -  - - - -  - 6,212 6,212  - 6,212 

Dividends - -  - - - -  - (296,375) (296,375) (6,793) (303,168)

At 31 December 2016 1,185,500 6,715 39,511 3,099,410 9,442 (51,000) 128,920 16,554,092 20,972,590 695,143 21,667,733 

Note :
Pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), the Company’s shares no longer have a par or nominal value with effect from 31 January 2017. In accordance with the transitional provisions in Section 618 (2) of the Act, any amount standing to the credit of the share premium 
account becomes part of the Company’s share capital. Companies have 24 months from the commencement of the Act to utilise the credit for purposes as set out in Section 618 (3) of the Act. During the current financial year, the Company did not utilise the credit in the share premium 
account which has now become part of share capital. There is no impact on the number of ordinary shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the members as a result of this transition.

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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12 months ended  
31 December

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 1,293,147 1,211,110 

Adjustments :

Non-cash items (885,195) (667,480)

Non-operating items (30,244) (26,804)

Operating profit before working capital changes 377,708 516,826 

Working capital changes :-

Net change in current assets (354,439) 111,766 

Net change in current liabilities 62,620 (155,382)

Cash generated from operations 85,889 473,210 

Tax paid (91,485) (91,123)

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (5,596) 382,087 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,
 biological assets and other intangible assets

(168,683) (199,208)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 
 and assets held for sale

37,082 25,417 

Purchase of investments (29,177) (4,399)

Proceeds from disposal of investments     - 12,184 

Dividends received 282,619 300,823 

Income from short-term fund placements 15,036 20,348 

Interest received 16,871 20,117 

Repayment from/(Advances to) associates 68,034 (49,470)

Distribution of profits from joint venture 5,532 4,988 

Other investing activities 5,907 2,729 

Net cash generated from investing activities 233,221 133,529 

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows       
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows 
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017 (Cont’d) 

12 months ended 
31 December

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Bank borrowings 300,293 (219,772)

Interest paid (25,122) (24,997)

Dividend paid (327,248) (303,168)

Shares issued to non-controlling interests of a subsidiary  - 9,664 

Net cash used in financing activities (52,077) (538,273)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 175,548 (22,657)

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 1,177,203 1,196,309 

Effect of exchange rate changes (14,088) 3,551 

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,338,663 1,177,203

Cash and cash equivalents represented by :

Cash and bank balances 281,135 205,471 

Bank deposits 240,511 305,831 

Short-term fund placements 817,497 666,959 

Bank overdrafts (480) (1,058)

1,338,663 1,177,203 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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A1.  Accounting policies 
 The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting 

Standard (“FRS”) FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

 The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 
except for the adoption of the following Amendments to FRSs that are effective for financial periods beginning on or after  
1 January 2017 :

Amendments to FRS 107 Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to FRS 112 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Amendments to FRS 12 Annual Improvements to FRS Standards 2014 - 2016 Cycle
  
 The adoption of the above Amendments to FRSs does not have any significant financial impact on the Group.

A2. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations
The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow
 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash 

flows of the Group during the current financial year end under review.

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates 
 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the previous financial year which have a material effect in the 

current interim period.

A5. Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities 
 There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as 

treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date.

A6. Dividends paid
 

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

31-Dec-17
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
12 months ended

31-Dec-17
RM’000

Dividends paid on ordinary shares

FY2016 : Final single tier dividend - 17 sen per share - 201,535 

FY2017 : Interim single tier dividend - 8 sen per share - 94,840 

- 296,375 

Notes
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A7.  Segmental reporting
Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows :  
         

Business segments:
All figures in RM’000

Grains and 
agribusiness

Consumer
products

Film exhibition
and distribution

Environmental
engineering
and utilities

Property
Investments

in equities
Other

operations
Elimination Total

REVENUE

External revenue 2,855,789 683,227 481,301 130,076 46,054 8,670 99,934 - 4,305,051 

Inter-segment sales 158,084 2,121 - 11 2,001 - 30,690 (192,907) - 

Total revenue 3,013,873 685,348 481,301 130,087 48,055 8,670 130,624 (192,907) 4,305,051 

RESULTS

Segment results 135,887 30,225 54,698 6,369 4,644 8,670 763 - 241,256 

Share of associates' profits less losses 67,310 (2,714) 8,973 6,310 6,188 - 966,857 - 1,052,924 

Share of joint venture's profit - - - 3,689 - - - - 3,689 

Interest income 16,557 

Income from short-term fund placements 25,307 

Finance costs (25,447)

Unallocated corporate expenses (21,139)

Profit before tax 1,293,147 

ASSETS

Segment assets 2,448,180 446,707 349,189 104,747 346,727 722,221 94,393 (260) 4,511,904 

Investments in associates 435,569 27,405 170,050 50,272 191,763 - 16,346,522 - 17,221,581 

Investment in joint venture - - - 61,595 - - - - 61,595 

Bank deposits and short-term fund
 placements

1,058,008 

Tax assets 20,250 

Other unallocated corporate assets 14,788 

Total assets 22,888,126 

Notes (Cont’d)

A8. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period
 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial year that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the financial period under review.

A9. Changes in the composition of the Group
 There were no changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued operations for the fourth quarter and financial year under review, except for the following :
 a) Cathay Theatres (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd, a dormant 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary winding up on 17 November 2015, was dissolved on 6 June 2017 and has accordingly ceased to be a subsidiary of PPB.
 b) Kembang Developments Sdn Bhd, a dormant 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary winding up on 1 September 2016, was dissolved on 11 July 2017 and has accordingly ceased to be a subsidiary of PPB.
 c) On 11 September 2017, Minsec Properties Berhad, an inactive wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, commenced a members’ voluntary winding up pursuant to Section 439(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016. The winding up is in progress.
 d) Tego Sdn Bhd (“Tego”), a 79.9%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB, entered into an Agreement for Transfer of Shares dated 20 September 2017 to dispose of its entire equity interest in Tefel Packaging Industries Co Ltd (“Tefel”) comprising 60 ordinary shares of Kyat 

10,000/- each (“Proposed Disposal”). The Proposed Disposal is pending approval from the Myanmar Investment Commission.
 e) Solar Status Sdn Bhd, a dormant 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary winding up on 16 November 2016, was dissolved on 25 August 2017 and has accordingly ceased to be an indirect subsidiary of PPB.
 f) On 8 December 2017, Mediamore Sdn Bhd, an 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB, subscribed for the entire issued and paid-up capital of USD2.00 in LGSC Cambodia Limited (“LGSC”) for cash. Arising therefrom, LGSC has become a 100%-owned indirect 

subsidiary of PPB.
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A10. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets 
 There were no changes in contingent assets and contingent liabilities since the end of previous financial year.

A11. Capital commitments
 Authorised capital commitments as at 31 December 2017 are as follows :

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment, investment properties and biological assets  

 - contracted 39,410 

 - not contracted 434,233 

 473,643 

Other capital commitments

 - contracted 148,083 

621,726 

A12. Significant related party transactions
 Significant related party transactions during the financial year ended 31 December 2017 were as follows :   

 

RM’000

Transactions with associates

 - Management fees income 574 

 - Film rental income 2,634 

 - Interest income 3,530 

 - Sales of goods 1,104 

 - Sale of property, plant and equipment 35,245 

 - Purchase of goods 34,077 

Transactions with a subsidiary of the ultimate holding company

 - Sales of goods 13,920 

Transactions with subsidiaries of associates

 - Purchase of goods 226,654 

 - Sales of goods 73,254 

 - Rental income 3,577 

 - Security and other service fees expense 14,594 

 - Marketing fees income 2,680 

 - Supervision fees income 1,884 

 - Charter hire of vessels 82,347 

Notes (Cont’d)
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B1. Analysis of performance for the financial period to-date
 The Group reported total revenue of RM1.14 billion in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM1.02 billion), up 11% from a year ago. All major 

business segments recorded higher revenue in the current quarter under review. Pre-tax profit of the Group for the quarter was 
at RM389 million, 26% lower than RM527 million recorded a year ago.

 For FY2017, Group revenue increase by 3% to RM4.31 billion (FY2016 : RM4.19 billion). FY2017 pre-tax profit was at RM1.29 
billion (FY2016 : RM1.21 billion), 7% higher than that achieved in FY2016, this was mainly attributable to a significant increase 
in contribution from Wilmar, which recorded a net profit of USD1.23 billion (FY2016 : USD 0.98 billion).

 
 Group financial performance by business segment

4Q2017 4Q2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

Grains and agribusiness 778,810 720,413 58,397 8%

Consumer products 167,375 158,977 8,398 5%

Film exhibition and distribution 125,888 101,637 24,251 24%

Environmental engineering and utilities 62,301 37,108 25,193 68%

Property 16,770 11,868 4,902 41%

Investments and Other operations 33,464 33,652 (188) (1%)

Elimination (47,800) (40,210) (7,590)

Total revenue 1,136,808 1,023,445 113,363 11%

FY2017 FY2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

Grains and agribusiness 3,013,873 2,864,377 149,496 5%

Consumer products 685,348 625,769 59,579 10%

Film exhibition and distribution 481,301 468,493 12,808 3%

Environmental engineering and utilities 130,087 186,361 (56,274) (30%)

Property 48,055 55,593 (7,538) (14%)

Investments and Other operations 139,294 141,140 (1,846) (1%)

Elimination (192,907) (155,357) (37,550)

Total revenue 4,305,051 4,186,376 118,675 3%

Notes (Cont’d)
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Notes (Cont’d)

4Q2017 4Q2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

Grains and agribusiness 11,250 62,277 (51,027) (82%)

Consumer products 4,151 6,648 (2,497) (38%)

Film exhibition and distribution 11,745 1,371 10,374 >100%

Environmental engineering and utilities 3,550 (366) 3,916 >100%

Property (168) 1,198 (1,366) >(100%)

Investments and Other operations 1,934 (13,528) 15,462 >100%

Total segment results 32,462 57,600 (25,138) (44%)

Share of associates and joint venture’s profits 
 less losses

359,721 468,684 (108,963) (23%)

Interest income, finance costs, income from short- 
 term fund placements and unallocated expenses

(2,947) 541 (3,488) >(100%)

Total profit before tax 389,236 526,825 (137,589) (26%)

FY2017 FY2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

Grains and agribusiness 135,887 267,209 (131,322) (49%)

Consumer products 30,225 22,009 8,216 37%

Film exhibition and distribution 54,698 59,055 (4,357) (7%)

Environmental engineering and utilities 6,369 6,151 218 4%

Property 4,644 18,013 (13,369) (74%)

Investments and Other operations 9,433 6,908 2,525 37%

Total segment results 241,256 379,345 (138,089) (36%)

Share of associates and joint venture’s profits 
 less losses

1,056,613 835,303 221,310 26%

Interest income, finance costs, income from short- 
 term fund placements and unallocated expenses

(4,722) (3,538) (1,184) (33%)

Total profit before tax 1,293,147 1,211,110 82,037 7%

 

 Grains and agribusiness

 Grains and agribusiness segment revenue increased by 8% to RM779 million in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM720 million), mainly 
attributed to higher sales volume and additional capacity at the southern Vietnam mill which commenced production in July 
2017. Segment profit was lower by 82% to RM11 million (4Q2016 : RM62 million) mainly attributable to foreign exchange 
translation loss and lower profit margin as a result of higher raw material costs in the flour and feed divisions.

 Segment revenue for FY2017 increased by 5% to RM3.01 billion (FY2016 : RM2.86 billion) primarily attributed to higher sales 
volume of flour in Vietnam and Malaysia coupled with higher feed sales volume and selling prices in Malaysia. Segment profit 
was however 49% lower at RM135 million (FY2016 : RM267 million), mainly due to lower profit margin of flour.
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Notes (Cont’d)

 
 Consumer products

 Consumer products segment revenue grew by 5% to RM167 million in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM159 million), mainly attributed to 
higher selling prices of edible oils and improved sales of existing in-house and agency products. Segment profit was lower by 
38% to RM4.2 million (4Q2016 : RM6.6 million) mainly due to lower sales and lower profit margin of bakery products.

 For FY2017, segment revenue increased by 10% to RM685 million (FY2016 : RM626 million), contributed by higher revenue 
from edible oils, bakery products as well as other sales of in-house and agency products. Segment profit was higher by 37% 
to RM30 million (FY2016 : RM22 million), mainly attributed to a gain on sale of land and building of RM8 million during the 
financial year.

 Film exhibition and distribution

 Film exhibition and distribution segment revenue increased by 24% to RM126 million in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM102 million).
Segment profit was significantly higher at RM11.7 million in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM1.4 million), primarily due to foreign exchange 
translation gains and higher number of blockbuster movies released during the quarter under review.

 For FY2017, segment revenue was higher by 3% to RM481 million (FY2016 : RM468 million). Segment profit for FY2017 was 
lower at RM55 million (FY2016 : RM59 million), the lower profit was mainly due to lower admission rate and increased film 
exhibition operating costs partially mitigated by an increase in average ticket prices and improved concession sales.

 Environmental engineering and utilities

 Revenue was higher by 68% to RM62 million for 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM37 million) mainly contributed by revenue from new 
projects. In line with the increase in revenue, segment profit was higher at RM3.5 million (4Q2016 : RM0.4 million loss).

 For FY2017, revenue was lower by 30% to RM130 million (FY2016 : RM186 million), as most of the environmental engineering 
projects secured before 2017 were at their completing stages whilst new projects secured during the year only began to 
contribute from the 4th quarter of 2017. Segment profit increased by 4% to RM6.4 million (FY2016 : RM6.2 million) due mainly 
to lower operational expenses and improved contribution from on-going projects.

 Property

 Property segment revenue was higher at RM17 million in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM12 million) due mainly to higher sales in 
4Q2017. For 4Q2017, the segment reported a loss of RM0.2 million (4Q2016 : RM1.2 million profit) attributable to lower rental 
income and project management fees.

 For FY2017, revenue was lower by 14% at RM48 million (FY2016 : RM56 million). This was mainly due to lower rental income, 
lower project management fees and the completion of the Taman Tanah Aman project in 2016. Segment profit decreased by 
74% to RM4.6 million (FY2016 : RM18 million).

 Investments and Other operations

 The combined segment revenue was marginally lower in 4Q2017 at RM33 million (4Q2016 : RM34 million). The combined 
segment reported a profit of RM1.9 million (4Q2016 : RM13.5 million loss) mainly attributed to a lower loss in the packaging 
division in Myanmar. The Group is in the process of disposing of the loss-making packaging business (see note A9(d)).

 FY2017 segment revenue was lower at RM139 million (FY2016 : RM141 million) mainly due to lower revenue from the packaging 
division. Segment profit was RM9.4 million for FY2017 (FY2016 : RM6.9 million), mainly due to lower losses in the packaging 
division and higher dividend income.

Quarterly Report

34

QUARTERLY REPORT • 31 DECEMBER 2017



 Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses

 The Group’s share of associates and joint venture profits was at RM360 million in 4Q2017 (4Q2016 : RM469 million). 
Profit contribution from Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar”), our main associate, was at RM336 million in 4Q2017  
(4Q2016 : RM444 million).

 The Group’s share of associates and joint venture profit increased significantly to RM1.06 billion for FY2017 (FY2016 : RM0.84 
billion) on the back of robust 9M2017 results from Wilmar.

B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter

4Q2017 3Q2017 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results
Grains and agribusiness 11,250 68,244 (56,994) (84%)
Consumer products 4,151 7,590 (3,439) (45%)
Film exhibition and distribution 11,745 6,805 4,940 73%
Environmental engineering and utilities 3,550 258 3,292 >100%
Property (168) 588 (756) >(100%)
Investments and Other operations 1,934 4,822 (2,888) (60%)

Total segment results 32,462 88,307 (55,845) (63%)
Share of associates and joint venture’s profits 
 less losses

359,721 319,273 40,448 13%

Interest income, finance costs, income from short- 
 term fund placements and unallocated expenses

(2,947) 453 (3,400) >100%

Total profit before tax 389,236 408,033 (18,797) (5%)

 Group pre-tax profit was lower at RM389 million in 4Q2017 (3Q2017 : RM408 million) due mainly to : 
 a) lower Grains and agribusiness segment profit mainly due to higher raw material costs for the flour and feed milling divisions; 

partially offset by
 b) higher profit contribution from Wilmar of RM336 million in the current quarter (3Q2017 : RM292 million).
 
B3. Prospects for the next financial year
 The Malaysian economy is expected to maintain its positive growth momentum, driven mainly by domestic demand and the 

spillover effect of global growth.

 The Grains and agribusiness segment is expected to perform satisfactorily amidst a competitive operating environment.
Performance of the Consumer products segment is expected to remain stable. The Film exhibition and distribution business is 
expected to be supported by its newly-opened cinemas in Malaysia and Vietnam. The Environmental engineering and utilities 
segment will focus on timely completion of on-going projects and participate in tendering for prospective projects. The launch 
of the Megah Rise project in Petaling Jaya in November 2017 is expected to contribute positively to the Property segment 
going forward. 

 Against the backdrop of a positive growth momentum in the domestic and global economies, the Group’s main business 
segments are expected to perform satisfactorily in FY2018. The overall Group financial results will continue to be supported 
by the business performance of Wilmar.

B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
 Not applicable.

Notes (Cont’d)
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Notes (Cont’d)

B5. Profit before tax

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

31-Dec-17
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
12 months ended

31-Dec-17
RM’000

Profit before tax is stated after crediting :

Dividend income 45 8,670 

Fair value gain on derivatives (1,510) 47,977 

Foreign exchange gain 2,653 15,652 

Interest income 4,886 16,557 

Income from short-term fund placements 6,551 25,307 

Rental income 1,699 5,157 

Gain on disposal of land and building - 7,974 

Profit before tax is stated after charging :

Allowance for doubtful debts and receivables written off (555) (1,480)

Depreciation and amortisation (48,170) (150,609)

Fair value loss on derivatives 3,286 (5,833)

Foreign exchange loss (12,594) (33,541)

Inventories written down 1,218 (299)

Biological assets written down (2,666) (2,666)

Interest expense (6,336) (25,447)

B6. Tax expense

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

31-Dec-17
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
12 months ended

31-Dec-17
RM’000

Taxation comprises :

Malaysian taxation

Current 8,510  57,831 

Deferred (4,759) (12,579)

3,751  45,252 

Foreign taxation

Current 454 4,071 

Deferred 1,127 5,292 

5,332  54,615 

Under/(Over) provision in prior year

Current (293) (668)

Deferred 3,980 509 

9,019  54,456 

 The effective tax rate is lower than the average statutory rate for the period mainly due to utilisation of reinvestment allowance 
by a subsidiary. 
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B7. Status of corporate proposals
 There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 21 February 2018.

B8. Group borrowings
 Total Group borrowings as at 31 December 2017 are as follows :
       

Total
RM’000

Secured
RM’000

Unsecured
RM’000

Long-term bank borrowings  63,785  63,785  - 

Long-term bank loans (USD)  11,721  11,721  - 

Long-term bank loans (VND) (39,532) (39,532)  - 

Repayments due within the next 12 months  35,974  35,974  - 

Short-term bank borrowings

Bills payable  149,198  - 149,198 

Bills payable (IDR)  42,650  -  42,650 

Short-term loans  450  -  450 

Short-term loans (USD)  341,735  -  341,735 

Short-term loans (IDR)  53,670  -  53,670 

Short-term loans (VND)  117,034  -  117,034 

Current portion of long-term loans  39,532  39,532  - 

 744,269  39,532  704,737 

Bank overdrafts  480  -  480 

 744,749  39,532  705,217 

B9. Derivative financial instruments
 (a) Derivative financial assets and financial liabilities       

FY2017 

Contract /
Notional

Value
RM'000

Fair Value
Liablities /

Assets
RM'000

Derivative financial assets

i) Futures contracts  1,825  11 

ii) Forward foreign currency contracts  2,127  6 

Total derivaive assets 17 

Derivative financial liabilities

i) Futures contracts  38,672  (227)

ii) Forward foreign currency contracts  12,267  (110)

Total derivaive liabilities (337) 

 All contracts will mature within one year.

Notes (Cont’d)
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Type of financial  
liabilities

Fair value gain/(loss)
Basis of fair value  

measurement 
Reason 

for gain/(loss) Current quarter 
RM’000

Cumulative quarter 
RM’000

Option contracts 15,081  - The difference  
between the  

contracted prices 
and market  

settlement prices  
at reporting date.

Options premium 
recognised upon 

expiry and the 
corresponding 

reversal of 
unfavourable 
movement of 
market prices 

against contracted 
prices to futures 

contracts assigned.

Futures contracts 861 (227)  The difference 
between the 

contracted prices 
and market 

settlement prices  
at reporting date.

 The market prices 
of commodity 

futures contracts 
had moved 

favourably from the 
last measurement 

date.

Forward foreign 
currency contracts

(74)  (110) The difference 
between the 

contracted rates 
and market forward 

rates.

The exchange 
rates had moved 

unfavourably 
from the last 

measurement date.

  Futures and options contracts  
The Group is exposed to market risk mainly from fluctuations in the prices of agricultural commodities, namely wheat and corn 
which are the key raw materials to be used in the Group’s Grains and agribusiness segment. Commodity futures and options 
contracts are entered into with the objective to mitigate and hedge against the volatility of commodities prices. It is the policy 
of the Group to hedge only in contracts with corresponding underlying commodities that are used in its agribusiness.

 The Group is required to maintain a minimum cash deposit in the margin accounts opened with an authorised broker.

 There is minimal credit risk as the commodity derivative contracts are entered into with a regulated international commodity 
exchange.

 Forward foreign currency contracts 
  The Group enters into foreign currency forwards contracts to minimise its exposure to foreign currency risks as a result of 

transactions denominated in currencies other than its functional currency. Under the Group’s policy, foreign currency hedging 
is only considered for committed transactions and shall not exceed 100% of the committed amount.

 The associated credit risk in these forward foreign currency contracts is minimal as they are entered only with credit-worthy 
financial institutions.

	 (b)	Fair	value	changes	of	financial	liabilities	 	

Notes (Cont’d)
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Notes (Cont’d)
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B10. Material litigation
 There was no material litigation as at 21 February 2018.

B11. Dividends 
 The Board of Directors is pleased to recommend a final single tier dividend for financial year ended 31 December 2017 of 22 

sen per share (2016 : 17 sen per share) payable on Thursday, 31 May 2018 subject to the approval of shareholders at the 49th 
Annual General Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 15 May 2018.

 Together with the interim single tier dividend of 8 sen per share paid on 28 September 2017, the total dividend paid and 
payable for financial year ended 31 December 2017 would total to 30 sen per share (2016 - Interim : 8 sen per share; Final : 17 
sen per share).

 Dividend entitlement/payment date 
 Notice is hereby given that subject to shareholders’ approval, the final dividend is payable on Thursday, 31 May 2018 to 

shareholders whose names appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on Friday, 18 May 2018.
 
 A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of :-
 i)  Shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 4.00 pm on Friday, 18 May 2018 in respect of ordinary 

transfers, and
 ii)  Shares bought on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of 

BMSB.
 
 Dividends paid/payable 
 Dividends paid/payable from financial year 2016 and up to the date of this report are as follows :
   

Financial Year Type (all single tier) Amount per share Payment date

2016 Interim dividend 8 sen 28 September 2016

2016 Final dividend 17sen 25 May 2017

2017 Interim dividend 8 sen 28 September 2017

2017 Proposed final dividend 22 sen 31 May 2018

B12. Earnings per share
 The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s profit attributable to owners of the parent for the 

current financial year end by 1,185,499,882 ordinary shares in issue during the period.
 
 There is no diluted earnings per share for the current quarter and financial period to-date as there were no potential dilutive 

ordinary shares issued or to be issued.

B13. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
 There was no qualification in the audit report on the preceding annual financial statements.

 Kuala Lumpur          By Order of the Board
 28 February 2018         Mah Teck Keong

            Company Secretary
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